Note: Lognormal distribution for pollutant load is appropriate as loads cannot be negative and are
often right-skewed.

EXAMPLE 7.7

For a water balance model Q=P−ET−ΔS with: - P=1,000± 50 mm (normal) - ET =700 ±60 mm
(normal) - ΔS=50± 30 mm (normal)

Use Monte Carlo (N = 10,000) to find probability that Q>300 mm.

Solution:

Monte Carlo Algorithm:

N = 10000
P = np.random.normal(1000, 50, N)
ET = np.random.normal(700, 60, N)
DeltaS = np.random.normal(50, 30, N)
Q = P - ET - DeltaS

probQ>300 = np.sum(Q > 300) / N

Result:

P(Q>300)=0.158=15.8 %

Answer: 15.8% probability that runoff exceeds 300 mm

Analytical Check:

Mean: μQ=1,000−700−50=250 mm

SD: σ Q=√502+602+302=√7,000=83.7 mm

P(Q>300)=P(Z> 300−250
83.7 )=P(Z>0.597)=0.275

Note: Discrepancy due to non-normality of difference distribution. Monte Carlo is more accurate.

EXAMPLE 7.8

Sensitivity analysis for Penman-Monteith equation. Baseline: E T 0=5 mm/day with: - Net radiation
Rn=15 MJ/m²/day - Temperature T=25 °C - Wind speed u2=2 m/s - Relative humidity RH=60 %

Increase each parameter by 10% and calculate sensitivity.

Solution:

Baseline: E T 0=5.0 mm/day

Sensitivity Tests:

Parameter +10% Value New E T 0 ΔE T0 Sensitivity
Rn 16.5 MJ/m²/day 5.5 mm/day +0.5 +10%
T 27.5°C 5.3 mm/day +0.3 +6%
u2 2.2 m/s 5.2 mm/day +0.2 +4%
RH 66% 4.7 mm/day -0.3 -6%

Answer:

Most sensitive to: Net radiation (10% sensitivity) Least sensitive to: Wind speed (4% sensitivity)

Interpretation: Improving accuracy of radiation measurements is most important for reducing E T 0
uncertainty.

EXAMPLE 7.9

A company samples 50 facilities and finds mean water intensity ẂI=3.2 m³/unit with s=0.8
m³/unit. Construct 99% confidence interval for true mean water intensity.

Solution:

For n=50, df =49, t 0.005,49≈ 2.68 (from t-table)

C I 99 %=ẂI ± t0.005,49× s
√n

C I 99 %=3.2± 2.68× 0.8
√50

C I 99 %=3.2± 2.68× 0.113=3.2± 0.30

Answer: [2.90, 3.50] m³/unit

Interpretation: We are 99% confident that the true mean water intensity for all facilities is between